### OP \$590.00 8875231

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM610737

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Shurtech Brands, LLC		11/23/2020	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	900 W. Trade Street
Internal Address:	NC1-026-06-03
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88752315	DUCK TAPE DUCK THE ORIGINAL
Serial Number:	87428582	AIR LOCK TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	87356233	DUCK DUCK TAPE MAKER
Serial Number:	87825421	DUCK MAX STRENGTH
Serial Number:	87233397	DUCK MIRROR
Serial Number:	87298357	DUCK PACK & TRACK
Serial Number:	85870139	DUCK PRISM
Serial Number:	87233393	DUCK TEXTURE
Serial Number:	87661296	DUCK UTILITY DUCT TAPE
Serial Number:	87661282	DUCK UTILITY DUCT TAPE
Serial Number:	85829986	DUCKLINGS
Serial Number:	87592111	EASY LINER
Serial Number:	87187826	EASY STICK
Serial Number:	87720970	FELTMOUNTS
Serial Number:	87428558	HOLDS AIR LONGER, PROTECTS ITEMS BETTER
Serial Number:	87570899	PAINT SYNC TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	87570881	PAINT SYNC TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	88117534	PAINTER'S MATE GREEN

900582077 REEL: 007114 FRAME: 0853

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87570942	PAINTER'S MATE ULTRA
Serial Number:	87570835	PETCLEAN LINER
Serial Number:	88340358	ROLL-ON
Serial Number:	87825448	THE BRAND YOU KNOW BUILT FOR THE PRO
Serial Number:	76402074	WRAP-FIX

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-343-2000

**Email:** ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000 Address Line 2: Attention: R. Chaffin, Esq.

Address Line 4: Charlott, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Chaffin
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Rebecca Chaffin
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2020

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page1.tif source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page2.tif source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page3.tif source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page4.tif source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page5.tif source=Active\_138097533\_1\_[Executed] BofA\_STM Trademark Security Agreement (2020)#page6.tif

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 23, 2020 (this "Trademark Security Agreement"), is made by SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Shurtape") and SHURTECH BRANDS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Shurtech", and together with Shurtape, the "Grantors", and each, individually, a "Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referenced below; all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in such Security Agreement).

### **RECITALS:**

- A. STM Industries, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("<u>STM</u>"), and Shurtape Technologies, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (together with STM, collectively, the "<u>Borrowers</u>" and each individually, a "<u>Borrower</u>"), certain of their Subsidiaries, each other person who shall become a party thereto by execution of a Security Agreement Joinder Agreement and the Administrative Agent, are party to an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of September 19, 2016 (as in effect on the date hereof, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent this Trademark Security Agreement.

In order to induce the Secured Parties to from time to time make and maintain extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement, Secured Cash Management Agreements and Secured Hedge Agreements, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademark Collateral.</u> Schedule 1 attached hereto sets forth all registered U.S. Trademarks (and applications therefor) owned by the Grantors, and each Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of its U.S. Trademarks and all proceeds thereof, which such security interest shall secure the Secured Obligations.
- **Security Agreement.** The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the U.S. Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Administrative Agent shall otherwise determine.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the

Grantors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the U.S. Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

**4.** <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering on or more counterparts.

[Signature pages follow.]

137863592

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, each Grantor has duly executed and delivered this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

### **GRANTORS**:

SHURTAPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

By: Matthew T. Raymer
Title: Chief Financial Officer

SHURTECH BRANDS, LLC

By: Matthew T. Raymer
Title: Chief Financial Officer

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT Signature Page

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: Lee F. Booth

Title: Assistant Vice President

### SCHEDULE 1 to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

# . Owner: Shurtape Technologies, LLC

Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
A MILLION SOLUTIONS ROLLED INTO ONE	88/807525	24-Feb-2020		
BRUTE FORCE	87/608586	14-Sep-2017	5608270	13-Nov-2018
CLEAN REMOVAL. CLEAN PAINT LINES. EVERY TIME.	90/052092	14-Jul-2020		
EASYMOUNTS	90/294488	02-Nov-2020		
EASYMOUNTS (Second Filing)	90/294513	02-Nov-2020		
FLOURISH and Design	90/287347	29-Oct-2020		
NANO-GRAB	88/903607	06-May-2020		
NOW STICKS BETTER, SHARP AS EVER!	87/721249	14-Dec-2017	5698714	12-Mar-2019
PROGRADE ORANGE PAINTER'S TAPE	88/807530	24-Feb-2020		
R-FLEX TECHNOLOGY	87/474945	05-Jun-2017	5542174	14-Aug-2018
STICKS BETTER THAN BEIGE	88/807527	24-Feb-2020		
TAPE UNIVERSITY	90/275028	23-Oct-2020		
TAPEUNIVERSITY and Design	90/275046	23-Oct-2020		
THE ORIGINAL ORANGE PAINTER'S TAPE	88/811021	26-Feb-2020		
THE ORIGINAL PAINTER'S TAPE and Design	88/811015	26-Feb-2020		
T-REX and Design	87/959812	13-Jun-2018	5854500	10-Sep-2019
T-REX and Design (Classic Medallion)	87/959821	13-Jun-2018	5854501	10-Sep-2019

## B. Owner: Shurtech Brands, LLC

	Annlication	Filing	Registration	Registration
Trademark	No.	Date	No.	Date
DUCK TAPE DUCK THE ORIGINAL and Design (No Color	88/752315	09-Jan-2020		
(Taim)	C020CV/L0		715017	25 Day 2019
AIK LOCK TECHNOLOGY	87/428382		5638726	25-Dec-2018
DUCK DUCK TAPE MAKER and Design	87/356233	02-Mar-2017	5429715	20-Mar-2018
DUCK MAX STRENGTH	87/825421	08-Mar-2018	5672960	12-Feb-2019
DUCK MIRROR	87/233397	10-Nov-2016	5282791	05-Sep-2017
DUCK PACK & TRACK	87/298357	12-Jan-2017	5586950	16-Oct-2018
DUCK PRISM	85/870139	07-Mar-2013	4486329	18-Feb-2014
DUCK TEXTURE	87/233393	10-Nov-2016	5282790	05-Sep-2017
DUCK UTILITY DUCT TAPE and Design(DUCK with "Swoosh"	87/661296	26-Oct-2017	5597227	30-Oct-2018
DUCK UTILITY DUCT TAPE and Design(DUCK with "Swoosh"	87/661282	26-Oct-2017	5597226	30-Oct-2018
Utility Duct Tape (Design to Left))				
DUCKLINGS	85/829986	23-Jan-2013	4539053	27-May-2014
EASY LINER	87/592111	31-Aug-2017	5591535	23-Oct-2018
EASY STICK	87/187826	29-Sep-2016	5607587	13-Nov-2018
FELTMOUNTS	87/720970	14-Dec-2017	6115227	28-Jul-2020
HOLDS AIR LONGER, PROTECTS ITEMS BETTER	87/428558	27-Apr-2017	5435075	27-Mar-2018
PAINT SYNC TECHNOLOGY	87/570899	16-Aug-2017	1006292	25-Dec-2018
PAINT SYNC TECHNOLOGY and Design	87/570881	16-Aug-2017	0006895	25-Dec-2018
PAINTER'S MATE GREEN	88/117534	14-Sep-2018	5924048	03-Dec-2019
PAINTER'S MATE ULTRA	87/570942	16-Aug-2017	5596925	30 <b>-O</b> ct-2018
PETCLEAN LINER	87/570835	16-Aug-2017	5752059	14-May-2019
ROLL-ON	88/340358	14-Mar-2019	5867688	24-Sep-2019
THE BRAND YOU KNOW BUILT FOR THE PRO	87/825448	08-Mar-2018	5723557	09-Apr-2019
WRAP-FIX	76/402074	01-May-2012	2906954	30-Nov-2004

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/24/2020 REEL: 007114 FRAME: 0860